



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL
PRADESH)
KOHIMA BENCH**

Case No. : WP(C)/187/2025

SHRI AHOSHE
WORK CHARGED FITTER HELPER, CODE NO. KIP-0465, OFFICE OF THE
EXECUTIVE ENGINEER, PHED, TUENSANG DIVISION, TUENSANG,
NAGALAND.

VERSUS

STATE OF NAGALAND AND 3 ORS
THROUGH THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF NAGALAND, KOHIMA
NAGALAND 2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF NAGALAND
DEPT. OF PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS. NAGALAND
KOHIMA

3:THE SECRETARY
TO THE GOVT. OF NAGALAND
PHED
NAGALAND KOHIMA

4:THE CHIEF ENGINEER
PHED
NAGALAND KOHIM

Advocate for the Petitioner : SUPONGWATI WALLING, R ATSULA KIPS

Advocate for the Respondent : GOVT ADV NL,

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANISH CHOUDHURY**

ORDER

Date : 16.09.2025

Heard Ms. R. Atsula Kips, learned counsel for the petitioner and Ms. S. Chang, learned Junior Government Advocate, Nagaland for all the respondents.

The case of the petitioner is that the petitioner came to be engaged as work-charged Fitter Helper on and from 01.08.1994 in the establishment of the Executive Engineer [PHED], Tuensang Division, Teunsang. The petitioner has claimed that he has completed 30 years of continuous service as a work-charged employee in August, 2025 and as such, he is eligible to be regularized in terms of the scheme for regularization and absorption framed by the Government of Nagaland and notified by the Office Memorandum dated 17.03.2015. As the respondent authorities have not yet taken any discernible steps for regularization for service of the petitioner, the petitioner has appeared before this Court.

Issue notice, returnable in 4 [four] weeks.

As Ms. Chang, learned Junior Government Advocate, Nagaland has appeared and accepted notices on behalf of all the respondents, issuance of formal notice to the respondents is dispensed with. The learned counsel for the petitioner shall furnish requisite nos. of extra copies of the writ petition along with annexures to Ms. Chang within 2 [two] working days from today.

List the case after 4 [four] weeks.

Sd/-

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant